
VOTING MEMBERS

Fire Chief Matthew Bartlett
Bar Harbor Fire Dept
37 Firefly Lane
Bar Harbor, ME 04609
Phone: 288-5533 Cell: 
Email: mbartlett@barharbormaine.gov
Voting Member  
Represents: Combination Fire Department

Fire Chief Kenneth Brillant - Chair 
Brunswick Fire Dept
119 Pleasant Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 725-5541 Cell: 751-2929
Email:  kbrillant@brunswickme.org
Voting Member 
Represents: Maine Fire Chiefs Association 

Fire Chief Robert Chase 
Auburn Fire Department
550 Minot Ave
Auburn, ME 04210
Phone: 784-5433 Cell: 
Email: rchase@auburnmaine.gov
Voting Member 
Represents: Career Fire Department

Ken Desmond 
Maine State Federation of Firefighters, 
President
21 Aspen Lane
Bath, ME 04530
Phone: 443-6889 Cell: 504-1949 Email: 
msfff903@gmail.com
Voting Member 
Represents: Maine State Federation of Firefighters

Fire Chief Christopher Lavoie 
Glenburn Fire Department 
144 Lakeview Road Glenburn, ME 04401 
Phone: 902-3604
Email: chief@glenburn.com
Voting Member 
Represents: Volunteer Fire Departments

Gerry Gay
Professional Fire Fighters of Maine 
Sanford Fire Dept (Retired) Sanford, ME 04073
Phone: 324-2883 Cell: 
Email: iafflocal1624@yahoo.com
Voting Member 
Represents: Professional Firefighters of Maine

Fire Chief William Gillespie Vice- Chair 
Liberty Fire Department PO Box 116
Liberty, ME 04949
Phone: 542-3794 Cell: 
Email: libertycar25@gmail.com
Voting Member 
Represents: Volunteer Fire Department

Senator Chip Curry
Maine Fire Protection Services Commission 
State Representative
13 Parkside Lane
Belfast, ME 04240
Phone: 323-9976 
Email: chip.curry@legislature.maine.gov
Voting Member 
Represents: Maine Fire Commission 



NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Fire Chief Brent Libby 
Windham Fire and Rescue Department 
375 Gray Road
Windham, ME 04062
Phone: 892-1911  Cell: 831-5826 
Email: bjlibby@windhammaine.us
Voting Member 
Represents: Combination Fire Department

Fire Chief Darrell White 
Presque Isle Fire Department
43 North Street. Ste. A
Presque Isle, ME 04769 Phone: 764-2538 
Cell: 
Email: dwhite@presqueisleme.us
Voting Member 
Represents: Combination Fire Department 

Director Steve Greeley  (or designee) 
Bureau of Labor Standards Workplace Safety 
and Health Division
45 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333
Phone: 624-6463 Cell: 
Email: steven.l.greeley@maine.gov
Non- Voting Member 
Represents: Maine Bureau of Labor

Charles C. Soltan, LLC 
Insurance Industry
96 State Street, 2nd Flr.
PO Box 188
Augusta, ME 04332
Phone: 621-6300 Cell: 671-6970 
Email: charles.soltan@soltanlaw.com
Non- Voting Member 
Represents: Insurance Industry

Governor Appointee, Risk Management - 
VACANT
Phone: N/A
Email: N/A
Non-voting  
Represents: Maine Municipal Association (MMA) 

Faith E. Staples
Maine Emergency Management Agency 
State House Station #72
Augusta, ME 04333
Phone: N/A Cell: 557-3675
Email: Faith.E.Staples@maine.gov
Non- Voting Member
Represents: Maine Emergency Management

President SMCC Kristin Miller          
Southern Maine Community College
2 Fort Road
South Portland, ME 04106
Phone: N/A    Cell: N/A
Email: kmiller@smccme.edu 
SMCC Ex-Officio – College President - Non-Voting

Chief Richard McCarthy 
State Fire Marshal
52 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333-0052
Phone: 626-3870 Cell:
Email: Richard.McCarthy@maine.gov
Voting Member  
Represents: Office of the State Fire Marshal 



MFSI ADMINISTRATION & STAFF

James A. Graves - Director
Maine Fire Service Institute 
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2078     Cell: 210-1196 Email:  
jgraves@smccme.edu
MFSI Administration – Tie-breaking vote only

James E. Roy - Deputy Director
Maine Fire Service Institute 
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2076     Cell: 680-8064 
Email:  jroy2@smccme.edu
MFSI Administration - Non-Voting

John Churchill - Certification & 
Curriculum Assistant Manager
Maine Fire Service Institute 
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2074
Email: jchurchill@smccme.edu
MFSI Administration - Non-Voting

Frank Hammond, Jr. - Training Program 
Manager
Maine Fire Service Institute 
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2070 Cell: 852-8286
Email: fhammond@smccme.edu
Region 1: Aroostook, Penobscot, Piscataquis, 
Kennebec, Somerset and Washington MFSI 
Administration - Non-Voting

Vacant- Training Program Manager
Maine Fire Service Institute 
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2070 
Email: 
Region 2: Cumberland, Androscoggin, Franklin, 
Hancock, Knox, Lincoln, Oxford, Sagadahoc, Waldo, 
and York
MFSI Administration - Non-Voting

Shannon Els - Marketing & Certification 
Software Manager 
Maine Fire Service Institute
19 Sewall Street
Brunswick, ME 04011
Phone: 844-2073
Email: sels@smccme.edu
MFSI Staff - Non-Voting

EMERITUS
Fire Chief William St. Michel
Durham Fire Dept & Rescue
615 Hallowell Rd
Durham, ME 04222
Phone: 353-2473 ext 21 Cell: 841-9185 
Email: durhamchief@gmail.com
Non-voting 
Represents: Emeritus 

State Representative Mike Lajoie (Retired) 
Maine Fire Protection Services Commission 
279 Old Greene Rd.
Lewiston, ME 04240
Phone: 713-7119 
Email: lajoie1@midmaine.com
Non-voting 
Represents: Emeritus 




